





October 6, 2004
Glenn Mondo

Weule, Ballard & Mondo, LLP

Tower 17

18881 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1225

Irvine, CA 92612

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-04-205
Dear Mr. Mondo:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 On October 5, 2004, you confirmed you were the subject of the request for advice. 
QUESTION


Do any provisions of the Political Reform Act prevent you from participating in a land use and zoning decision regarding two proposed mixed use developments, including four high-rise residential towers, when your primary residence is located more than 500 feet from these projects?
CONCLUSION


Your principal residence is located more than 500 feet from the proposed boundaries of both the Nexus and the Geneva Commons projects.  It is presumed under the Commission's regulations that neither of these decisions will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the economic interest of your principal residence.  As long as this presumption is not rebutted, you will not have a conflict of interest concerning either of these decisions, based on your principal residence.
FACTS


You are the chair of the Santa Ana Planning Commission.  Your primary residence is in the Sandpointe neighborhood, a 1970’s era residential development of single-family homes in the southeast portion of Santa Ana.  The Sandpointe neighborhood consists of approximately 800 residences. The Sandpointe neighborhood is one of the 52 neighborhoods in the city which are organized to the point of having a board and representation on the city’s Community Linkages, a body consisting of representatives of each neighborhood.  You are not part of the board of directors for the Sandpointe neighborhood or Community Linkages.  In the past, you have provided pro bono legal services to the Sandpointe neighborhood, regarding its status as a nonprofit corporation. 

The City of Santa Ana has a population exceeding 330,000 and over 70,000 households.  Santa Ana is a “built out” city with very little vacant land, to the point that it is the second densest city in California.  Over 60 percent of the city is devoted to residential uses, including the vast majority of the south end of the city, which is where the Sandpointe neighborhood is located. 


The city’s planning commission, by law, recommends approval or denial of major land use matters to the city council. While commissioners are appointed with a ward designation (the city has six council member wards and a mayor elected at large), they are appointed by the council as a whole, are not required to be a resident of their ward, and essentially serve the city at large.


Two major projects have been proposed in the south part of the City of Santa Ana.  The first is known as the Nexus project, and at its closest spot, it is located approximately 730 feet from your primary residence. The Nexus project is a mixed use project that currently consists of a proposed 835 mid-rise and high rise residential units and approximately 13,000 square feet of commercial development. The proposed project would require amendment of the city’s general plan and zoning, as the property is currently designated commercial.

The second major project is known as Geneva Commons. It is located across the street from the Nexus project, and at its closest spot, it is approximately 1,400 feet from your primary residence. It consists of approximately 278 residential units split between an 18 story and an eight story building, together with ancillary retail. 


The city is currently preparing an environmental impact report (EIR) to study the impacts of the proposed Nexus project. The draft EIR has not been released, but its focus will include air quality, traffic, light and glare. A mitigated negative declaration is being proposed for the Geneva Commons project, which would mean that the project, as mitigated, would not create a significant impact to the environment.


The exterior boundaries of both the Nexus and Geneva Commons projects are located well beyond 500 feet of your primary residence. The exterior boundary of the Sandpointe neighborhood is within 500 feet of the Nexus Project. 
ANALYSIS

A public official may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a financial interest. (Section 87100.)  The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for deciding whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700, subdivisions (b)(1) - (8).)

Steps One and Two:  Are you considered a “public official” making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?


The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.” (Sections 87100, 87103; regulation 18700(b)(1).)  “Public official” is defined as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency ....” (Section 82048.)  A “local government agency” means a county, city or district of any kind, including any city board or commission. (Section 82041.)  As a planning commissioner for the City of Santa Ana, you are a “public official” for purposes of the Act, and the conflict-of-interest rules apply to you.


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decision-maker regarding the governmental decision. (Regulation 18702.2.)  When, as a planning commissioner, you review a project for possible approval, you will be making a governmental decision.
Step Three:  What are your economic interests — the possible sources of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103; regulation 18703.5).


“Interest in real property” includes:

“…any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by the public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.  Interests in real property of an individual includes a pro rata share of interests in real property of any business entity or trust in which the individual or immediate family owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially, a 10‑percent interest or greater.”  (Section 82033.)


 Presumably, your interest in the home which is your principal residence has a fair market value of $2,000 or more.  Thus, you have an economic interest in your principal residence.
You have not provided information regarding any other economic interests which you may have.
  For purposes of this letter, we assume that you have no other economic interests relevant to the decisions you have identified.
Step Four:  Will this economic interest be directly or indirectly involved in decisions concerning these two projects? 
A public official’s real property is considered to be “directly involved” in the decisions listed at subdivisions (a)(2) - (a)(6) of regulation 18704.2 (copy enclosed).  None of these decisions are implicated with respect to your property by the facts you provide.  

In addition, pursuant to regulation 18704.2(a)(1), a public official’s interest in real property is considered directly involved in a decision if any part of the official’s real property is located within 500 feet of the boundaries of the real property which is the subject of a governmental decision.  According to the facts you provide, your residence is located approximately 730 feet from the Nexus project and 1,400 feet from the Geneva Commons project.   

If the public official’s interest in real property is not directly involved in the governmental decision, it is deemed to be indirectly involved.  Thus, your economic interest in your principal residence will be indirectly involved in the decisions concerning these two projects.

Step Five:  What is the applicable materiality standard?


   Regulation 18705.2(b)(1) provides that the financial effect of a governmental decision on indirectly involved real property is presumed not to be material.  This presumption may be rebutted by proof that it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on the real property in which the official has an interest.  Examples of specific circumstances which will be considered include, but are not limited to, circumstances where the decision affects:

  “(A)  The development potential or income producing potential of the real property in which the official has an economic interest;

  (B)  The use of the real property in which the official has an economic interest;

  (C)  The character of the neighborhood including, but not limited to, substantial effects on: traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood.”  (Regulation 18705.2(b)(1)(A-C).)

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	�   If a public official’s office is listed in section 87200 (“87200 filers” include members of city planning commissions) and he or she has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5, subdivision (b)(1)(A)-(B), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5, subdivisions (c) and (d) apply. (Section 87105.)  Because you are a member of the City of Santa Ana Planning Commission, these requirements apply to you.





�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.


	�  For example, you have not made any reference to an ownership interest in any common property of the neighborhood, as is the case in some planned unit developments.  We assume you have no such interest in any common areas.  If you do have such an interest, the advice will need to be revised.  





